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ISSUE OF COMMEMORATIVE STAMP IN
MEMORY OF MAHATMA GANDHI

1528. SHRI M. K. MOHTA: Will
the  Minister of COMMUNICATIONS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the com-
memorative postage stamp to be issued on the
birth centenary of Mahatma Gandhi, is being got
printed in foreign countries;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to ensure
that the presses in India should be so capable as
to undertake the printing of commemorative
stamps?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI 1.
K. GUJRAL) :

(a) No.

(b) Does not arise.
(¢) Commemorative stamps that have been issued
since 1949 have been printed in India only. Steps
have also been taken to instal multi-colour printing
machinery in the Security Press, Nasik in order to
print multi-colour stamps in India.

AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY IN MAHARASHTRA

1529. SHRIMATI VIMAL PUNJAB
DESHMUKH:
Will the Minister of

FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be

pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central Government have any
control or say in the selection of the location of the
proposed Agricultural University in Maharashtra;
(b) if so, whether the Central Government were
consulted in the matter; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the
negative, the reasons for not exercising control
when huge amount of grants are given by the
Central Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND

COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE)
: (a) No. The Central Government has no control or
say in the selection of the location of the
proposed Agricultural University in Maharashtra.
(b) Does not arise in view of (a) above.
(c) The Universities are established under
Enactments of the State Legisla-
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tures and their affairs are managed by

Executive Councils or Boards of
Management or other bodies set up in
accordance with these Enactments. The
Central Government has no control over the
administration of  the Agricultural
Universities which are autonomous insti-
tutions. Hence the Central Government
cannot interfere in the affairs of the
University. However, before the financial
assistance is made available for the
development of Agricultural Universities the
Centre does ensure that such assistance is
directed and used in the best interest of the
promotion of higher agricultural education
in the country.
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t [MONEY ORDERS CLAIMS

1530. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD : Will
the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be
pleased to state:

(a) the number of claims outstanding in
the listof claims regarding

t[ ] English translation.



